exposed to foreign currency risk through foreign exchange fluctuations.

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised financial assets and
financial liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the entity’s functional currency. The risk is
measured using sensitivity analysis and cash flow forecasting.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

32 Bioxyne Limited Annual Report 2024  |  ASX:BXN

21 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(e) Sensitivity analysis

The Company has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to foreign currency risk at
balance date. The effect on profit and equity as a result changes in the value of the Australian Dollar to
a range of currencies in which it holds funds including US Dollar, New Zealand Dollar, Euro, Pound
Sterling, Japanese Yen, Indonesia Rupiah and Malaysian Ringgit, is as follows:

  2023

Consolidated   Interest Rate Risk Interest Rate Risk
   Carrying -1% +1%
  Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity
2024   $ $ $ $ $
Financial Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  1,027,989 (10,280) (10,280) 10,280 10,280

2023
Financial Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  3,845,969 (38,460) (38,460) 38,460 38,460

Consolidated   Currency Risk Currency Risk
A$ 5% stronger
/ (weaker)   Carrying +5% -5%

amount in
original
currency  Profit Equity Profit Equity

2024   $ A$ A$ A$ A$
Financial Assets
Cash in US $  301,969 -21,708 -21,708 23,993 23,993
Cash in £ Sterling  21,340 -1,938 -1,938 2,142 2,142
Cash in JPY  6,037,221 -2,697 -2,697 2,980 2,980
Cash in Euro  33,815 -2,599 -2,599 2,872 2,872
Cash in IDR  313,194,364 -1,373 -1,373 1,517 1,517
Cash in MYR   24,940 -380 -380 420 420
Cash in NZ$  20,772 -905 -905 1,001 1,001
Cash in CZK  148,775 -453 -453 501 501
   -32,053 -32,053 35,426 35,426

Financial Assets
Cash in US $  533,226 (38,298) (38,298) 38,298 38,298
Cash in £ Sterling  55,382 (5,023) (5,023)   5,023 5,023
Cash in JPY  9,434,758 (4,684) (4,684) 4,684 4,684
Cash in Euro  170,022 (13,275) (13,275) 13,275 13,275
Cash in IDR  2,680,795,157 (12,843) (12,843) 12,843 12,843
Cash in MYR   137,058 (2,104) (2,104) 2,104 2,104
Cash in NZ$  636,787 (27,863) (27,863) 27,863 27,863
   (104,102) (104,102) 104,102 104,102

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

33 Bioxyne Limited Annual Report 2024  |  ASX:BXN

22 REMUNERATION OF AUDITORS

Audit services
 2024 2023
 $ $
Audit of financial reports – RSM Australia Partners 110,000 150,000
Total remuneration for audit services 110,000 150,000

23 COMMITMENTS

Capital commitments

As at 30 June 2024, the Company has no capital commitments (2023: $nil).

24 EARNINGS PER SHARE

 2024 2023
 Cents Cents
Basic loss per share (cents per share)  0.69 0.15
Diluted loss per share (cents per share) 0.69 0.15

Weighted average number of shares1
Basic earnings per share calculation 1,930,248,138 1,344,132,135
Diluted earnings per share calculation 1,930,248,138 1,344,132,135

Loss for the period used in earnings per share (13,300,723)   (1,964,443)
From continuing operations

1the number of ordinary shares outstanding from the beginning of the year  to the acquisition date is computed on
the basis of the weighted average number of ordinary shares of the accounting acquirer (BLS) outstanding during
the period multiplied by the exchange ratio established in the merger agreement; and (b) the number of ordinary
shares outstanding from the acquisition date to the end of that period shall be the actual number of ordinary shares
of (the accounting acquiree (BXN) outstanding during that period.

 The basic earnings per share for the comparative period before the acquisition date presented in the consolidated